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32 Kinsley Street — Chronology

tuneral Home

Appited to ZBA for variance for garage encroachment inmo sethack.
Denied.

Garage/porch  granted

Applied to ZBA for vanance to convert funcral parlor imo reai
estate/insurance offices. Denied.

Letter from corporation counsel to Lucille Dion (36 Kinsley) - states
building converted from funeral parfor to 3 dwelling units.

- Lot = 4800 sq.ft., ordinance requires 3500 sq.ft. per dwelling unit.
- Stated may be vested right to 2 dwelling units.

Tax card indicates three dwelling units present.

Blanchards purchased property

Notice of violation issued for addition of apartments without permits.
Second Notice issued — certified

Notice of violation issued for renting garage for commercial purposes.

Notice of violation issued for addition of apartments without permits.
Second notice - certified.

Notice of violation issued for addition of apartments without permits.
Nofice of violation -- missing handrails & guardrails.

Request for administrative search warrant - attic apartment beng built
without permits. -+ Warrant issued

Inspection by Fire, zoning & building. Violation issued for floors tiles,
rotting roof.

Notice of violation issued for maintaining additional dwelling anits
without permits/approvals.

Notice of violation issued for maintaining additional dwelling units
without permits/approvals. Second notice requiring application to ZBA.



05:86

“ 06/86

01/99

02/99

03/99
03/99

04/99

04/99

09/99

Notice of violation 1ssued for maintaining additional dwelling units
without permitsiapprovals. Second notice requiring application to ZBA.

Notice of violation & order to abate violations

Complaint recetved - wall too hot, Inspection revealed high levels of CO
and ilfegal units.

Building inspected - numerous housing violations issued One unit
ordered vacated. Compliance date of 02/18/99 given.

Citatrons issued — comnpliance date of 03/99 given.
Time extension given to 04/99,

Letter regarding April 5" meeting with Ken Blanchard, unit that was untit
for habitation & illegal units.

Letter regarding meeting with Attorney Nadeau, Zoning administrator &

code enforcement. Letter includes notice of violation issued for illegal
units. Compliance date of June 99.

Cease & Desist orders given.



TEE CITY OF NASHUA, N.H.
BUILDING DEPARTMENT ;
229 Main Street
Nashua New Eampshire (3061-2019
{603) B80O-3324

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
The Undersigned hereby notifies:

wamE: . Blancherd Kepneth, & William ¢/o/a 2 & B dssociales ... ... ...ieeee.. o
Last Name .. First Name Middle Initial

ADDRESS. 16 (Tanre Shrest. .. ... ....... Meshwe L TELLL0LLLL 03080 Ll
Street City State Zip Code

That the above named person did commit the cZfense of:Viclaticns of locellr

adovted building codes ot nremises at 32 Hinsley Streel, Keshue, MH
) CELEQ ol e TYi1e O, (Chep ]_( 133n ")
Comtrary to R.S.A.670:61 ¢£76:17 . that is specifically: Title §, (hap lizuaicinc).

mix1g @, fhgr §(Zlurhine)Title © Chev 7(Electrice})Title @ Chep 11{ouring ) Coﬂes srespective

Local Ordinance/Code
In that the above named did:Alter o buildine to increase the mumber of dwelline

unites without nprnlts, hlthout 1nroec~10n , and 2id ailow eccupencv NluhOLt

vurL1?1c:tes of Use: and Occunanqg. ?uruher the bu17dlnc does not conforn to the
'ln n:werOus Wags. Therewmre viclztions

recuiremerite of the above refe*eﬁcec ‘tod

=3

B2 Tifle O, Chen ‘1( loncine e} Aleo noted znd listed under gemarete notice,

‘bleo enclosed ic the Pire Prevention RBureau nctice of violations of the Life Safety
end Tire Treven®ion Codesg, ' L

The'UnderSignéﬁ hereby issues’
AN ORDER TO ABATE VIOLATION

.as follaws.uﬁ SO .; ,<;Lﬂ__

. "...

Tp obtein vermits . nnd all ennrQVcls Durruant to ﬂ’l fUullC =hle codes or to vacate

aueh ynite which were constructeé znd occu“ﬂe in viclzticn of «uch,
CTF ADVICED THAT THE ARCVP REFESEICTR €TEUCTIRE IC [FEITD TC 3T QOCUFIED AND USED

IN YICLATICH (7 TITLF §, Chenter 7(20:ING) TETE ¥°T 3r DLEQLVID +5 SCON 1S

- . s ) e meas
POCTIRIN, After 2 muecmz-fyl recolution of tie roning metter, sheto the other vicletions

No later than: ©th June 1095 . Further information as to violations omn

reverse.sllote: Tiolriions of tousing Code to ke shoted not Teter then £th foril 1036
; e in zmy event,{See enciosed nctice) Abate Life Scfely end 71 1
Respectiully, _ Code violations as zpecli

William P. Walsh
BUilding AdMiniStratDr DP-tedll...'.'.'Il....l....oﬂ.
ce:



WARRANT
Thae Stats of New Hampshire
Hillshorough.., = Nashua, Disirict Court

To the Sheriffs of our severul counties, or thalr tles, State Police Officar, Constabdls or Po
atyoe fa of qur several depu amy or any lice Officer of any

Pruof by affidavit (supplemented hy oral statements unider oath) having been thiy day before
NICHOLAS PANTELAS, Justice of Nashua District Court
(nmmw of parson suthorized to issue warrant)

by

Robert J. Nerneyl William P. Walsh & Kenneth Renoux that there Is
(oames of parson or persons whoee alfidavits have bewn taiken)

probable cause for betieving that ... violations exisf: .....................

M«wwmo&hwmmogmmm"memumormnmh;-monn

mnbmckonl':m»rmuhmmwmwmb.ﬁlammnwm&hmmkum-q

and

may be found XN posiakuien 6y AXXIEXKXBXIEXRILL..
(idandity)

" at premlses located at .32 Kipsley Streel. Nashua..lew. Hampshire
spocity)

Wetharefoncommmdyouinthadnytimn(oratmyﬂmeofthedayormght}mmakemlmmuﬂatesurdiofmm

the 2% story wood frame structure located at 32 Kinsley St., Nashua, NoH.
(identify premises)

and

(occupled by AR)

of the person of L oo ess e sesassesare o sR A SpRm e eRA ST e AbS s AR TR ERSS "
(A.B.mwoMl&uMhWﬂmwmwﬁommﬁbummbﬂ@mwmm
for the

or supplementary testimony.)
" following property: (describe propersyy . e ; oeien i

. Violations of Zoning, Building, Housing or Fire Codes and Ordinances.

and 1f you find any such property or any part thereof to bring it and the person in whoss posseaston it is found befors ..ewn

Nashua District Court at
(court baviag jurisdiction)
Nashua, NH T
. ﬂmﬂ) . i,/"/‘r )
Dm&:x 3rd day of s March, 1986/d.y of o
©.  {cty or town)
{Coseet peal) - "'5/ . ;{/ MQ“{

Justica of the ——25hUa /D coney ot



C ity Of N a S h U a Director 594-3379

Community Development Division gfi?cﬂrg 5943360
City Hall - 229 Main Street Urban Prog 594-3362

P.O. Box 2019 Housing  594-3351

Nashua, New Hampshire 03061-2019 FAX/Data  594-3375

March 31, 1999

To whom it may concerm:

Re: 32- 34 Kinsley Street
Property Account #30,096

This letter is to inform any interested party that the unit on the first level of 32 %2 Kinsley

Street
Being rented by S s 1 be vacated as soon as possible. This

unit was found to be an illegal and unsafe unit. It should have never been rented to any
individuat as a habitual unit.

M. Kenneth Blanchard (the property owner) has been informed that the unit is to be
vacated as of April 6, 1999 or we shall tag the unit as unsafe for buman habitation.

This unit must be bought up to Nashua Housing Code before it is rented as habitual unit.
Please do not hesitate to call me if I can be of any further assistance in this matter.
Sincerely,

Nelson Ortega i
Code Enforcement Officer 1l
Code Enforcement Division

Cc Laura Games, Esq., Code Enforcement Prosecutor. City Hatl. City of Nashua
Heidi Peek, Health Officer, Environmental Health Office
Kenneth Blanchard, Property Owner



City Of NaShua Director

Community Development Division Borams
City Hall - 229 Main Street Urban Prog

P.O. Box 2019 Housing

Nashua, New Hampshire 03061-2019 FAX/Data

594-337¢9
394-3380
594-3314
594-3382
594-3351
9984.3375

CODE ENFOR

To; Tenant

CEMENT - CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

Property Owner: B & B Associates

P.0O. Box

725, Nashua, NH 03060

Property Location: 37 Kinsley Street, Nashua, NH 03060

Date: September 7, 1999

You are hereby notified
with an apparent vested right to

unit butlding without proper permits and approval
197, 16-200, 16-210, 16-254. 16-273 and 16-274

following:
l. Changing a conform

2.
3. Occupying said alter
4.
5. Failure to meet 3500
6.

to cease and desist from renting units at 32 Kinsley Street. a building
two dwelling units, which has been tllegally converted to an eleven-

ing structure 1o a nonconformi ng structure.

Altering a structure & INCreasing its jntensity of use without a permit.

ed structure without a Certificate of Occupancy.

Refusal to abate the zoning violations.

square teet/unit density requirements.

Failure to meet off-street parking requirements.

Notices of Violation regarding the addition of itlegal units were sent to you o Apni 6 and
April 29 0f 1999. You must vacate the building, obtain a building permit and physically reduce the

number of dwelling units back t

0 two or apply for and obtain the proper permits and approvals to

maintain the current number of dwelling units. You must comply with this order within twenty {20)

days.

A Motion for Summarv Enforcement of the order shall be made to the Nashua District Court

unless corrective action is taken
Failure to either take corrective

entorceable in the same manner

paid,

or an answer is fited within 20 days. as provided by RSA 676 17-a.

s. This activity is in violation of Sections 16-164 16-
of the Nashua Zoning Ordinance. which prohibits the

action. or to file an answer, may result in corrective action beiny taken
by the City of Nashua. If this occurs. the Cinv’s costs shall constitute a lien against the real estate.

as real estate taxes. including the possible foss of the property 1f not

5 it rrcc o

Laura V. Games, Esq
Enfarcement Prosecutor



- BB Assoriates

PO Box 0723
Nashua, New Hampshire 03061-0723
Telephone 889-9272

lanuary 10, 2000

Mayor Bernie Sureeter
Nashua City Hal

22% Main Strest
Nashua. Nx¥ (3060

Dear Mavor:
First of 2l conzrarutations of your viclory,

['want 1o apprise vou of a situanon happening in the ciry that | feel is one sided and unjvstly hapdled. Ir
January/February 1998, [ was in Florida for three months {January-March). A tenant from my property at
32 Kinsiey Strezt. Nashua, called code enforcament about an odor in the apartment. A “Mr. Nelson
Ortega” from Code Enjorcement called and said they were closing my building down due to a possibie
caibon monoxide odor. 1 reld him we would do-whatever if takes to remedy ithe situzlion. He gave us cns
day. We found that someone had biocked the chimney and sealed it closed. We have no idea who or
why! The next dav the problem was fixed. The city. then went through the building with a ﬁnf: tocth
comb. We corrected everything they found wrong and upon re-inspecuon, they found more things wrong,
We complied and actually wemt zbove and bevond 1o make sure ray building was an asset 1o the City of
Nashuz resulting in new replacement windows. siding, shusters, etc. at a cost of approximately 330,600
(thirty thousand dollars: 1 row have 3 docurnent stating thai there are “MNo Vielations™ on my properny.
They then served me count papers saving i havet0o many apartments at this same property and they were
tking me to colurt,

During this whole situation. { was still i Florida, .Mr. Ortega then called my manager. Rick Smart, and
said thev wanted to go through my property at $3-57 Kinsley Street and do a full inspection of each .
apartmnent. They said someone complained 1o them, To this day 1 have never received any paperwoti
regarding who complained or what their nudings were,

Once 1 got home 1o New Hampshire. my crews were finishing up work cn 32 ansley. Sug! when
inspectors Nelson Ortega and Tom O Malley stopped by, discussed the number of units vmh me and Mr.
O'Mallev asked. “Is this going to hurt vour retirermnent” 1 found this a very strange question.

On cne of their other visits, | was 1old Mr. O'Mallev had gone through another of my buildings on 3
Bridge Street without any notificauon or my knowledge. He said he did so because someone complained
there wag rubbish on the ground. This. he sasd. gave um the right o go completely- threugh my building
without having 1o notify me firs;, He said | had 100 many units. Again, o paperwork was sent. A while
iater, | met with Laura Gains ¢Code Enforcement Allorney). Mr, Orlega and Mr. O'Malley at 3 Bridge
Street in reference 19 a complaitt of leaking. Upon inspecung the issue. we foung that someone threw a
tenzis ball on the roof which blocked the roof drain and caused approximately two feet of water (it is a flat
ooty We remicved the bali and pul & guard sround the drain that same day.

Next. | received a notice in the mail that they wanted to do a full inspection of all fifiesn (15) wruts on my
4-6 Apburn Streer pioperty, Theyv said the fire department found water jeaidng on wirss. I recsived this
lerier two weeks after thev found the leak. No one ever informed us so we could inspect and Sx the
prodlem immediateiy. When | received the letter from the Cily. oy masntenance map weir right over and
:apld rot 1nd any leaks, By this time. | had 2 lawver and asked him to ask the city for 2 postponement of
ihis inspection unuil aftar the hohdavs. They refused. My lawyer said they couid not wait so they changed



the date and time bv one day, which ! could not make. They zalied my lewyer and tald him they counld
have me arrestzd. [ called and told them | was sorry | could not meet them but we could 52t a daze and
urme that [ could meet with thern. At this meeting, two inspectors and one from the health department
were present. No fire departmen: persognel aggnded (pote: the fire deparument was {0 have been the one
who complained 1o the city in the first place of th situstion). We found no leaks. As of this date. no
paperwork has been seat to me of any findings. They did bring a carners and snapped pictures of every
aparunent door and number. They vervally told me that enants had disconnected fire alarms in several
units. The next day [ had all units that nesged new detectors replaced and called the office and toid Laura
Gamns. No one has re-inspecied or called me about inspections, but did say we had too many units in the
butldizg.

The reason ! am bringang this to your attention is that I think that | am being singled out en some of these
issues. ['ve been in the business for 3} gihurty one) vears and have always had crews working on my unsts
You can check city records and there are no violations outstanding on any of my buildings. At one time,
my company owned 40 (fortys buiidings bot a1 present we own only Y {nine).

{ cannot figure out with only two inspectors and hundreds of apartment buildings in this city. why they
have been to four of my nire buildings and most of the time with two inspectors at the same time. 1 own
good aparunents. When [ ook around the neighborhood, 1 can't help but wonder why they singie mine
out with a jot of the others falling apart and do nothing about them.

T really t7y to Iook at this without saving. “They are after me”. but it seems mors than a reasonable ratio of
inspectors at my buiidings. With the exception of Bridge Street. the number of units in my buildings have
not changed 1n 20 (twenry} vears [ vou look at the assessment cards, the number of units are equal.

Who does these assessment cards - the Citvl ! pay taxes on these units accordingly also. When 1s enough-
enough? 1am 63 (sixtv three) years oid and my properties are violation free. A lot of my wnants are
welfare and HUD recipiems who fiave a safe place to live. In a final effort t make my lif¢ miserable. they
afe 1aking me o court 1o challenge the number of units a1 32 Kinsley Strest. They KNOW 1 go 10 Florida
for the first thres months of the year. Thev have set a date for February 22. 2000. This. iz my opinion. is
Just not fatr and uncalied for. | have besn as accommodating as called upon but 1 would request the city
could at least wait until | come heme to start on me again.

Sincerely,

Yot A emesnnr

Kenneth Blanchard
Pannzr. B&B Associates

Winier Address:
177 North Lake Drive. Leesburg F1 34788

Telephone: (352) 357-1616

Attorney Cramer, Sullivan and Cregy

o



MEMORANDUM

To: Roger Hawk, Community Development Division Director
. . . g / P
From: Laura Games, Enforcement Prosecutor /,} /I/ // )
o o (./
Date: January 28. 2000
ce: Roger Houston. Director Planning & Building
File
Subject: Response to Mr. Blanchard’s Letter to Mayor Streeter ( Attached)

The purpose of this memo is to address the allegations in Mr. Blanchard’s letter 1o
Mayor Streeter dated January 10, 2000 and received by code enforcement from the legal
department on January 21

32 Kinsley Street

On January 26, 1999 we received complaints regarding 32 Kinsley Street through
the environmental health department as well as directly from a tenant. The tenant had
complained that one of their walls was unusually hot, that they weren’t able to open a
window for ventilation and that the apartment was infested with cockroaches. (They did
not complain about an odor). Normally, in non-emergency situations, we require that
renants write a certified letter to their landlord regarding housing code issues and give
their landlord at least two weeks to resolve the issues before code enforcement gets
involved. However, in this case, the hot wall raised a red flag that there could be a
potential danger of fire. The fire inspector met code enforcement at the building and used
their instrumentation to detect a carbon monoxide problem in the tenant’s eleven-year old
daughter’s bedroom, The tenant then asked if that was the reason that she had been
having a hard time waking her daughter up in the morning.

While at the building, Mr. Ortega knocked on another tenant’s door (at random)
in an effort to confirm that the carbon monoxide problem did not exist elsewhere. When
the tenant let Mr. Ortega and a representative from epvironmental health in, they were hit
by a horrible stench and observed squalor-like conditions. These inciuded layers of trash,
debris, filth, cat and human feces. The apartment was occupied by an elderly gentleman
and his disabled son, who had both been there for 15 years. This apartment was the only
access to the central heating unit and hot water heater, indicating that the landlord andfor
his representative had to have known of the squalor. In addition, this unit was an iltegal
unit in that the bedrooms were in the basement next to the furnace and had no windows.
“The unit also did not have a second means of egress.

Mr. Ortega contacted Mr. Blanchard in Florida, verbally informed him of the
immediate safety prablems at 32 Kinsley Street and gave him twenty-four hours to fix






